

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/21/2018 4:29 PM

NO. 51211-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

vs.

CHARLES C. HARTZELL, IV,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MICHAEL E. HAAS  
Jefferson County Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent  
P.O. Box 1220  
Port Townsend, WA 98368  
(360) 385-9180

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

A. The Trial Court properly denied Defendant’s CrR 3.6  
Suppression Motion where the Inventory Search  
conducted pursuant to a lawful vehicle impound lead to  
the discovery of nearly two ounces of heroin and  
methamphetamine ..... 4

B. The Trial Court properly denied Defendant’s Motion  
for Mistrial where the Prosecutor did not engage in  
misconduct ..... 8

1. No Prosecutorial Misconduct ..... 8

2. Motion for Mistrial denied ..... 11

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington State Cases

<i>State v. Froehlich</i> , 197 Wn. App. 831, 391 P.3d 559 (2017). . . . .	5 - 7
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 177 Wn. App. 769, 313 P.3d 422 (2013) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 152 Wn. App. 945, 219 P.3d 964 (2009) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 34 Wn. App. 737, 664 P.2d 1281 (1983), rev. den., 100 Wn.2d 1008 (1983) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989) . . . . .	12
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 583, P.3d 489 (2003) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 17, 26, 195 P.3d 940 (2008) . . . . .	8, 9

### Statutes

RCW 46.20.342 . . . . .	6
RCW 46.55.113 . . . . .	5, 6
RCW 46.61.024 . . . . .	5

### Court Rules

CrR 3.6 . . . . .	1, 4
-------------------	------

### Other Authority

WPIC 1.01 . . . . .	11, 12
